

TENDER DOCUMENTS
OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION YAMUNANAGAR-JAGADHRI
TENDER/COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION NOTICE

On behalf of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Yamunanagar-Jagadhri invites percentage rate and item rate tender through E-tendering on portal <http://www.etenders.hry.nic.in> from approved and eligible contractors enlisted in appropriate category with Municipal Corporation Yamunanagar-Jagadhri, P.W.D. B&R, and Public Health Engineering Department, Irrigation Department, water resources department, Haryana State Agricultural & Marketing Board, HUDA and Panchayati Raj Department of Haryana or registered with any other Govt. Department of Govt. undertaking. In case of Electrical works the contractor should have A-Class electrical contractor license issued from chief electrical inspector of respective state.

Sr. No.	Particular	Details (Sample date)
1	NIT No. and date	
2	Estimated cost (Rs.)	As following Detail
3	Tender Document Cost (Rs.) Non refundable	1500/-
4	EMD (Rs.) for 1. Contractor (@ 2% of estimated cost) 2. L/C Societies @ 1% of estimated cost)	
5	Online Tender Submission Start Date	30.10.2017
6	Online Tender Bid Submission End Date	03.11.2017 (5:00 PM)
7	Opening of Technical Proposal	06.11.2017 (3:00 PM)
8	Financial Bid Opening Date (only of technically qualified bidders)	06.11.17

Detail of Work:-

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Time Limit
1	Improvement/Providing LED street light Jandha chowk To Pansari Bazaar, PWD Rest house to Jhandha chowk, Matka Chowk to Parkash Chowk and Pansari Bazaar to Buria chowk Jagadhri.	11.02 Lac	Three Month
2	Providing and fixing of (2 nos) 9 meter Mini High Mast lights (LED) at entry point of Huda Sector-18.	2.10 Lac	One Month

The Bidder can download the tender documents from the Portal: <http://www.etenders.hry.nic.in>. The Bidders shall have to pay for the Tender documents Fee offline **through Demand Draft or receipt of Citizen Facilitation centre of Municipal Corporation**. The payment for Tender Document Fee can be made by eligible bidders/contractors through Debit Cards & Internet Banking Accounts and the Payment for EMD can be made through Demand draft in favour of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Yamunanagar-Jagadhri.

Note:- If the tenders are cancelled or recalled on any grounds, the tender document fees will not be refunded to the agency.

All tenders will be received through e-tendering. Tenders will be opened on the prescribed date as mentioned above in the presence of the agency or their representative who like to be present in the office of Municipal Corporation/Yamunanagar-Jagadhri.

Any resident of MC, Yamunanagar-Jagadhri who has a stake in any of these works and wishes to be a member of the Citizen Supervisory Committee to be set up by the MC, Yamunanagar-Jagadhri for supervision of the execution of works on the ground, may submit their willingness giving name, address, academic qualification, professional experience and contact phone number to the undersigned by the date of opening of tender.

e-Tender is invited in single stage two cover system i.e. Request for Technical Bid (online Bid under Technical Envelope **with EMD**) and Request for Bid (comprising of price bid Proposal under online available Commercial Envelope):-

Eligibility and qualification of the Applicant will be first examined based on the details submitted online under first cover (Technical) with respect to eligibility and qualification criteria prescribed in this Tender document. The Price Bid under the second cover shall be opened for only those Applicants whose Technical Applications are responsive to eligibility and qualifications requirements as per Tender document.

- Intending bidders will be mandatorily required to online sign-up (create user account) on the website <http://www.etenders.hry.nic.in> to be eligible to participate in the e-Tender. He/She will be required to make payment **as prescribed in the table on Pre Page of Colum of EMD Sr. No. 4** towards EMD fee in due course of time. The intended bidder fails to pay EMD fee under the stipulated time frame shall not be allow to submit his/her bids for the respective event/Tenders.
- The interested bidders shall have to pay mandatorily Tender Documents fee (Non refundable) of Rs. 1500/- of each work (Rupee One Thousand Five Hundred Only) **through Demand Draft or receipt of Citizen Facilitation centre of Municipal Corporation Yamunanagar-Jagadhri on or before 03.11.17.**

Executive Engineer,
Municipal Corporation
Yamunanagar-Jagadhri.

BOQ of Improvement/Providing LED street light Jhandha chowk to Pansari Bazaar, PWD Rest house to Jhandha chowk, Matka Chowk to Parkash Chowk and Pansari Bazaar to Buria chowk Jagadhri.

Estimated cost: 11.02 Lac

NS ITEM

Sr No	HSR/NS Item	Qty	Description of item	Unit	Rate	Prem-ium in%
1	NS	70 Nos	Supply & Erection of GI bracket pipe made of 1.5 inch dia pipe 2'x1' Welded at 135 degree as per required design and drawing.	Each	200.00	
2	NS	107 Nos	Supply & Erection of MS clumps made of 40 mm x 6 mm flat as per drawing including welding making holes along with nut & bolts of required & length.	Each	160.00	
3	NS	101 Nos	Supply & Erection of LED 60 Watt road lighting luminaire IP 66 with pressure die cast housing with epoxy powder coated dark graphite grey colour finish. Prismatic polycarbonate cover with individual LED lenses of approved make as per tender document issued by DULB Dated 15.02.17 complete including making connection and erection of the same on existing pole/bracket is irrespective of height of pole/mounting height with the cost of all labour and material required to complete the job with all respect up to entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge of work.	Each	7460.00	
4	NS	710 mtr	Supply & Erection of PVC 2 core AL wire 2.5 mm 2 completed with making necessary connections with main street light line.	Each	8.00	
5	NS	265 kg	Supply & Erection of GI earth wire 10 SWG Twisting with PVC wire pole to pole including the cost of bends.	Per Kg	84/-	
6	NS	121 Nos	Supply & Erection of Shekle insulator along with net & Bolt as per site requirement.	each	40/-	

HSR ITEM

Sr No	HSR/NS Item	Qty	Description of item	Unit	Rate	Prem-ium in%
7	31.26 (v)	4150 Mtr	Supply & Erection of PVC2 core Al cable loose/ pole to pole twisted with earth wire complete with making loops for connection of street light fitting. 16mm 2core unarmed of PWD approved make.	Per mtr	26.30	140% premium
8	HSR 31.12 (a) c (ii)	4 No.	S/E of moulded case circuit breaker on wall or on existing pedestal including bonding to earth and necessary connections and PWD Approved make. (i)100 amp to 220 amp 3 phase.	each	4246.00	60%

BOQ of Providing and fixing of (2 nos) 9 meter Mini High Mast lights (LED) at entry point of Huda Sector-18.

Estimated cost 2.10 Lac

HSR ITEM

Sr. No	HSR/N. S. Item	Description	Unit	Rate +Premium (In Rs.)	Amount (In Rs.)
1	31.9 (ii) (d)	S/E of PVC copper insulated and sheathed 3 Core circular flexible: Size 1.5mm.	100 Mtr.	23.69	2368.00
2	31.68	Supply & Erection of Hot Dip Galvanized octagonal pole of 3mm thickness, with base plate including cost of nut and bolts and all foundation accessories etc. The foundation bolts as per manufacture including cost of foundation accessories etc. The Foundation bolts as per manufacturer design should be hot dipped galvanized pole complete with door locking arrangement. Terminal plate consisting of 2 Nos. 100 A, 4 pole natural links including connection etc. with suitable connecting arrangement for 2 No. MCBs/kit including cost of R.C.C. 1:1 5:3 for foundation of size 0.7 Mx0.7 x 1.8 M with minimum 8No. 12 mm dia longitudinal MS reinforcement rods with rings of 8mm dia not more than 200mm C.C for fixing the pole with all labour & material required to complete the job in all respect up to the entire satisfaction of Engineer -in-Charge of the work. 9 Mtr Long pole with top dia 70 mm and bottom dia 155 mm with base plate of size 260x260 x16 mm	2 Nos	19630	39260.00
3	31.67	S/E of mark double walled corrugated (DWC) HDPE Pipe laid one meter below ground level including all digging refilling of earth including cost of suitable size of socket/cuppler for HDPE pipe including cost of labour and material required to complete the job in all respect to the entire satisfaction of Engineer in Charge of the work. (i) HDPE pipe 63/50 mm outer dia/inner dia.	50 mtr.	95	4750.00
4	31.12 (a) (Viii)	S/E of moulded case circuit breaker on wall or on existing pedestal including bonding to earth and necessary connections and PWD Approved make. (i)15 amp to 100 amp 3 phase.	2 nos	2889	5778.00
5	31.17 (b)	S/E of miniature circuit breaker/isolator 240/215 v in exiting distribution board including making necessary connection B(i)l isolator 40 amp	2 nos.	309.4	619.00
6	31.33 (i)	S/E of Godrej Almirah type M.S. Pedestal made of 50x50x 6mm angle iron frame with 3.00mm thick M.S. Sheet covering including shutters with suitable hinges and locking arrangement with Godrej type handle including round bars. The top covering should have downward overhang of 75mm on all sides of pedestal, having two sets of water proof			

		<p>ventilation holes of suitable size on the sides, at top and bottom, each set containing four Nos. holes to discharge the heat produced by the current. The shutters fixed with rubber gasket of superior quality and of suitable size to make it water proof. The Pedestal duly painted both inside and outside with two coats of approved paint and primary coat and its legs are embedded upto the entire depth in 1:2:4 cement concrete block, projected 75mm all around the pedestal and 200mm above the ground level including the cost of all labour and material required to complete the job in all respect upto the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge.</p> <p>M.S. Pedestal of 600mm wide, 750mm high and 300 mm deep and bottom totally open, duly embedded in cement concrete block of size 750mm x 450mmx200mm above ground level duly plastered with 12mm thick 1:4 cement plaster, having a base of size 900mm x 600mm x 250mm below ground level.</p>	2 No.	4207	8414.00
7	31.22	i)Earthing with GI pipe 4.5 meter Long & 40mm dia with enclosures & top etc.	4 Nos	1701	6804.00
		ii)Extra for using salt & charcoal /coke for the pipe earth	4 Nos	562.5	2250.00
		iii)Supply & Laying of 6 mm GI wire 0.5 meter below ground level.	20 Mtrs	15.75	315.00
8	31.26 XL	S/E of underground cable loose in existing pipe complete with necessary connection 10 sqm 4 core cable armored.	100 meter	79.92	7992.00

NS ITEM

Sr No	HSR/ App. Item	Description of item	Qty	Unit
9	NS	Supply and erection of LED integral flood light luminaries 72 watts comprising of epoxy powder coated hsg enclosed with Glass cover in frame 72 Watt suitable for 40mm OD pipe. Ingress protection 65/66 minimum of approved make as per tender document issued by DULB Dated 15.02.17 complete in all respect.	13 Nos	Each
10	N.S Item	Supply & Erection of square/round bracket made of GI pipe 40 mm dia with making arrangement on top of pole and suitable for fixing of 4 nos flood lights on the top of 70mm dia octagonal pole as per standard design.	2 Nos	each